No. S 34

OLD AGE AND DISABILITY PENSIONS ACT (Chapter 18)

OLD AGE AND DISABILITY PENSIONS (ADVISORY COMMITTEE) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2021

ARRANGEMENT OF RULES

Rule

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of rule 1 of R1 of Chapter 18
- 3. Substitution of rule 3
- 4. Amendment of rule 4
- 5. Repeal of rule 5
- 6. Amendment of rule 7
- 7. Repeal of rule 9

OLD AGE AND DISABILITY PENSIONS ACT (Chapter 18)

OLD AGE AND DISABILITY PENSIONS (ADVISORY COMMITTEE) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2021

In exercise of the power conferred by section 23 of the Old Age and Disability Pensions Act, the Minister of Culture, Youth and Sports, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Rules —

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Old Age and Disability Pensions (Advisory Committee) (Amendment) Rules, 2021 and shall commence on the same date as the Old Age and Disability Pensions Act (Amendment) Order, 2021.

Amendment of rule 1 of R1 of Chapter 18

2. Rule I of the Old Age and Disability Pensions (Advisory Committee) Rules, in these Rules referred to as the principal Rules, is amended by deleting "and Disability Pensions" and by substituting "Pensions and Disability Allowances" therefor.

Substitution of rule 3

3. Rule 3 of the principal Rules is repealed and the following new rule is substituted therefor —

"Membership of Advisory Committee

3. The Committee shall consist of a chairman and not more than eleven other members, to be appointed by His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan.".

Amendment of rule 4

4. Rule 4 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting "in Council" from the fourth line.

Repeal of rule 5

5. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is repealed.

Amendment of rule 7

6. Rule 7 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting "in Council" from the second line and from the third line.

Repeal of rule 9

7. Rule 9 of the principal Rules is repealed.

Made this 24th. day of Zulkaedah, 1442 Hijriah corresponding to the 6th. day of July, 2021.

MEJAR JENERAL (B) DATO PADUKA SERI HAJI AMINUDDIN IHSAN BIN PEHIN ORANG KAYA SAIFUL MULOK DATO SERI PADUKA HAJI ABIDIN Minister of Culture, Youth and Sports.